
May 9, 2017 

E-PORTAL FILING 

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 
Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com 

Re: [New Filing] -In re: Joint Petition for approval of revised customer deposit tariff 
sheets, by Florida Public Utilities Company and the Florida Division of Chesapeake 
Utilities Corporation. 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: 

Attached for filing on behalf of the Florida Public Utilities Company (electric and gas divisions), 
Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown 
Division, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, please find a Joint 
Petition for Approval of Modifications to Customer Deposit Tariff Sheets. Included with the 
Companies' Joint Petition are the following revised tariff pages, in clean and legislative format: 

FPUC-Electric 

FPUC-Gas 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
First Revised Sheet No. 14 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 13 
First Revised Sheet No. 13.1 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

Second Revised Sheet No. 12 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 32 
Third Revised Sheet No. 33 

Florida Public Utilities Company- Indiantown Division 

Third Revised Sheet No. 47 
Third Revised Sheet No. 48 
First Revised Sheet No. 49 
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Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade 

Second Revised Sheet No. 11 
First Revised Sheet No. 14 

As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for your 
assistance with this filing. 

Kind regards, 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Joint Petition for approval of revised Docket No. 
customer deposit tariff sheets, by Florida 
Public Utilities Company and Florida Filed: May 9, 2017 
Division of Chesapeake Utilities 
Cor oration. 

JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 
MODIFICATIONS TO CUSTOMER DEPOSIT TARIFF SHEETS 

Florida Public Utilities Company (electric and natural gas divisions) ("FPUC"), Florida 

Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade ("Fort Meade"), Florida Public Utilities - Indiantown 

Division ("Indiantown"), and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

("Chesapeake") (herein jointly referred to as "Joint Petitioners" or "Companies"), by and 

through their undersigned counsel, hereby file this Joint Petition, in accordance with Sections 

366.04 and 366.05, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-6.033, 25-6.097, 25-7.033, and 25-7.083, 

Florida Administrative Code, seeking approval by the Florida Public Service Commission 

("Commission") of modifications to their tariff provisions addressing customer deposits. In 

support of this request, the Companies state: 

1) FPUC is both an electric utility and a natural gas utility subject to the Commission's 

jurisdiction under Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. Its principal business address is: 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

2) Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, Florida Public Utilities Company-

Indiantown Division, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation are also 

natural gas utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction under Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. 

Like FPUC, their principal business address is: 



Florida Public Utilities Company/Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

3) The name and mailing address of the persons authorized to receive notices are: 

Beth Keating, Esq Mike Cassel 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Momoe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1839 
(850) 521-1706 

Director, Regulatory and Governmental 
Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company/Chesapeake 
1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 

bkeating@gunster. com Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

4) The Commission has broad jurisdiction, including jurisdiction to grant the relief 

requested herein, under Sections 366.04 and 366.05, Florida Statutes, pursuant to which the 

Commission is authorized to establish rates and charges for public utilities, and in doing so, to 

consider, among other things, whether the rules, regulations and practices of the utility are fair 

and reasonable. The Company is unaware of any material facts in dispute in this regard. This is 

a Petition representing an initial request to the Commission, which is the affected agency located 

at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. 

I. BACKGROUND 

5) In 2015, the Florida Legislature enacted changes to Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, which 

included new statutory language addressing customer deposits.' The language, as reflected in 

Section 366.05(1), Florida Statutes, provides that: 

(c) Effective January 1, 2016, a utility may not charge or receive a deposit in 
excess of the following amounts: 
1. For an existing account, the total deposit may not exceed 2 months of average 
actual charges, calculated by adding the monthly charges from the 12-month period 
immediately before the date any change in the deposit amount is sought, dividing 
this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. If the account has less than 12 

1See, CS/HB 7109; Chapter No. 2015-129, Laws ofFlorida. 
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Florida Public Utilities Company/Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

months of actual charges, the deposit shall be calculated by adding the available 
monthly charges, dividing this total by the number of months available, and 
multiplying the result by 2. 
2. For a new service request, the total deposit may not exceed 2 months of 
projected charges, calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges, 
dividing this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. Once a new customer has 
had continuous service for a 12-month period, the amount of the deposit shall be 
recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actual 
amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount that may 
be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

6) Following the statutory changes, the Commission amended its deposit rules for both gas 

and electric utilities, effective February 1, 2016.2 The amended rules require that the 

methodology for determining the amount of the deposit charged for new and existing accounts be 

consistent with the methodology set forth in Section 366.05(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

TARIFF SHEETS 

7) Consistent with Section 366.05(1), Florida Statutes, and in response to the amendments 

to Rules 25-6.097 and 25-7.083, Florida Administrative Code, the Company submits as 

Attachment A the required revised electric tariff sheets (in legislative and clean formats) 

reflecting the incorporation of language addressing the Company's methodology for calculating 

deposits for new and existing customer accounts. Attachment B contains the revised natural gas 

tariff sheets (in legislative and clean formats) reflecting similar changes. 

8) The proposed revisions are in the public interest, consistent with the noted statutory 

changes, and necessitated by the changes to the Commission's deposit rules. 

WHEREFORE, Florida Public Utilities Company (electric and gas divisions), Florida 

Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, 

and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation hereby respectfully request that the 

Commission approve, effective as of the date of the Commission's vote, the proposed revisions 

2 Order No. PSC-16-0024-FOF-PU, issued Janumy 12,2016, in Docket No. 150241-PU. 
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Florida Public Utilities Company/Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

to the Companies' respective electric and natural gas tariff provisions addressing customer 

deposits, as set forth in Attachments A and B, respectively, which are attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

Respectfully submitted this 9th day ofMay, 2017, by: 

Beth Keating, qmre 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Momoe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities Company and 
the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 

-

4jPage 



ATTACHMENT A 

FPUC Electric 

(Clean/Legislative-Tracked Changes) 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
First Revised Sheet No. 14 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

3. Election ofRate Schedules (Continued) 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 12 

responsible to notifY Customers of the most favorable rates schedule and will not refund the 
difference in charge under different rate schedules to the same class of service. 

Upon notification of any material changes in Customer's installation or load conditions, 
Company will assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but unless required by 
substantial changes in the Customer's installation, not more than (1) such change in rates will 
be made within any twelve (12) month period. 

Company will require a written contract with special guarantee from Applicants whose 
characteristics of load would require excessive investment in facilities of whose requirements 
for service are of a special nature. 

4. Customer Deposits 

A. Deposit Required 

Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4B, the customer shall 
make' a deposit. The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the 
requirements of Section 366.05(1)( c), Florida Statutes, as follows: 

(1) For an existing account or premise, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of 
average actual charges, calculated by adding the monthly charges fi:om the 12-month 
period immediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought, dividing this 
total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 
months of actual charges, the deposit shall be calculated by adding the available 
monthly charges, dividing this total by the number of months available, and 
multiplying the result by 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months 
of projected charges, calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges, dividing 
this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. Once the new customer has had 
continuous service for a 12-month period, the amount of the deposit shall be 
recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actual 
amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount that may be 
billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

(3) A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and paid 
in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between $50 
and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits over $150, which may be granted at the 
Company's discretion. 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

First Revised Sheet No. 14 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 14 

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 
,~ _ __:_·,~'_, _ _:"--~- :f'---____:>,1.-_;C::~_;;->-.::.._..b.'.T_L, -__;"_>·.;:: "";i:OS ,":~' '"'- ,,'CC'--CC~: CC'I' -"'"~'C":cc"='TI. 

4. Customer Deposits (Continued) 

C. Refund of Deposits 

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous 
service for a period of23 months, the utility shall refund the residential customer's deposits 
and shall, at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for 
nonresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, in the preceding 12 months, (a) 
made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of 
mailing or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been 
disconnected for non-payment, or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used 
service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. Company may, at its option, refund a 
deposit in less than 23 months. 

D. Interest on Deposits 

Two (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account annually in 
accordance with the current effective rules and regulations of the Commission. Three 
percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers 
qualifying under section (c) above when the company elects not to refund such a deposit 
after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit annually three percent (3%) per 
annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers qualifying for refund under Section (c) 
until the Commission sets a new interest rate applicable to the Company. No customer shall 
be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the 
deposit have been in existence for a continuous period of six months, then he shall be 
entitled to receive interest for the day of the commencement of the customer relationship 
and the placement of deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of 
servtce. 

E. New or Additional Deposits 

Company may require, upon written notice to an existing customer of not less than 30 days, 
a deposit (including guaranty, letter of credit or surety bond) where previously waived or 
returned, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current bills. Such notice 
for a deposit shall be separate and apatt from any bill for service and shall explain the 
reason for the deposit; provided, however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall 
not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing periods 
for the 12-month period immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirty (30) day notice 
shall not apply when service is being reestablished after discontinuance of service for non­
payment. In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 months, then the 
Company shall base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing 
available. 

Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

3. Election of Rate Schedules (Continued) 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 12 

responsible to notify Customers of the most favorable rates schedule and will not refund the 
difference in charge under different rate schedules to the same class of service. 

Upon notification of any material changes in Customer's installation or load conditions, 
Company will assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but unless required by 
substantial changes in the Customer's installation, not more than (1) such change in rates will 
be made within any twelve (12) month period. 

Company will require a written contract with special guarantee from Applicants whose 
characteristics of load would require excessive investment in facilities of whose requirements 
for service are of a special nature. 

4. Customer Deposits 

A. Deposit Required 

Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4B, the customer shall 
make a deposit. The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the 
requirements of Section 366.05(1 )(c). Florida Statutes, as follows: 

(I) The amount of the initial d~osit, if required may not exeeed an amoont-neeessary to 
eoYer ehargen for serviee fer ffi'o (2) month's average hilliBgs to be ealeulated eit-Rer: 

previot~neillings at the ser'o'iee atiE!ress-;-
• average---BilliRgs--feF-the-£1-ass of Custonter---fresitlential-BF-ROn--------­
residential); 

aYerage billing:; lJased on-the-tyj3e of equipment)upplianee:> io sen·iee or te be pt~t 

iRte sen·iee. 

~bsen~i'-histofi€al--ffifBFmati~etJodt amount shallee determined by the 
.fell owing sehedHle: 

Rate Classifieation: 
~d.~~----------------------------~----~~ 
General Service Non Deman 
General Serviee Demand 
Gen~eR~~enHla~n~d~---------~~--~~ 

G-ttttloor Lighting Serviee 
Gti!OOer-bigllting Ser'<'iee HI' SetliH!flf±\.414e~t<tall-HHitaiH<illllie;l----~~---~~· 
~~pe·~--------------~~-----6~ 

Street Lighting HP Sodium Vapor 

I Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: Nev 01 201 'I 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 

First Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 12 

Third Revised Volume No. I 

the 

(l) For an existing account or premise, the total deposit mav not exceed two (2) months of 
average actual charges. calculated by adding the monthly charges tl·om the 12-month 
period immediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought. dividing this 
total by 12. and multiplying the result by 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 
months of actual charges, the deposit shall be calculated bv adding the available 
monthly charges, dividing this total by the number of months available. and 
multiplying the result by 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request. the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months 
of projected charges. calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges, dividing 
this total bv 12, and multiplying the result bv 2. Once the new customer has bad 
continuous service for a 12-month period. the amount of the deposit shall be 
recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actual 
amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount that may be 
billed by the utility or the utility retuming any overcharge. 

~-------i Formatted: No bullets or numbering 

Ql_Rj A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and 
+-------i Formatted: No bullets or numbering 

paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between 
$50 and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits over $150, which may be granted at 
Company's discretion. 

I Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: Nsv 0 I 201'1 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Electric Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. I 

4. Customer Deposits (Continued) 

C. Refund ofDeposits 

First Revised Sheet No. 14 
Cancels Original Sheet No. 14 

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous 
service for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refund the residential customer's deposits 
and shall, at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for 
nonresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, in the preceding 12 months, (a) 
made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of 
mailing or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been 
disconnected for non-payment, or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used 
service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. Company may, at its option, refund a 
deposit in less than 23 months. 

D. Interest on Deposits 

Two (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account annually in 
accordance with the current effective rules and regulations of the Commission. Three 
percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers 
qualifying under section (c) above when the company elects not to refund such a deposit 
after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit annually three percent (3%) per 
annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers qualifying for refund under Section (c) 
until the Commission sets a new interest rate applicable to the Company. No customer shall 
be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the 
deposit have been in existence for a continuous period of six months, then he shall be 
entitled to receive interest for the day of the commencement of the customer relationship 
and the placement of deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of 
service. 

E. New or Additional Deposits 

Company may require, upon reasonable written notice to an existing customer of not less 
than 30 days, such notice being separate and apart from any bill for service, a new-deposit 
(including guaranty, letter of credit or surety bond) where previously waived or returned, or 
an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current bills~. Such notice for a deposit 
shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason for the 
deposit; -provided, however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall not exceed 
an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing periods for the 12-
month period immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirty (30) day notice shall not 
apply when service is being reestablished after discontinuance of service for non-payment. 
In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 months, then the Company shall 
base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available. 

I Issued by: Jeffry M. Householder, President Effective: Nov 01 2014 



ATTACHMENT B 

FPUC- Gas 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 13 
First Revised Sheet No. 13.1 

FPUC-Fort Meade 
Second Revised Sheet No. 11 
First Revised Sheet No. 14 

FPUC-Indiantown Division 
Third Revised Sheet No. 47 
Third Revised Sheet No. 48 
First Revised Sheet No. 49 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation 
"second Revised Sheet No. 12 

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 32 
Third Revised Sheet No. 33 

(Clean/Legislative-Tracked Changes) 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 13 
Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. 13 

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

3. Election of Rate Schedules (Continued) 

Upon notification of any material change in Customer's installation or load connections, Company will 
assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but, unless required by substantial changes in the 
customer's installation, not more than one (1) such change in rates will be made within any twelve (12) 
month period. 

Company will require a written contract with special guarantee from Applicants whose unusual 
characteristics of load would require excessive investment in facilities or whose requirements for service 
are of a special nature. 

4. Customer Deposits 

A. Deposit Required 

Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4-B, the customer shall 
make a deposit. The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the 
requirements of Section 366.05(l)(c), Florida Statutes, as follows: 

(1) For an existing account or premise, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of 
average actual charges, calculated by adding the monthly charges from the 12-month period 
immediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought, dividing this total by 12, and 
multiplying the result by 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 months of actual charges, 
the deposit shall be calculated by adding the available monthly charges, dividing this total by the 
number of months available, and multiplying the result by 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of 
projected charges, calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges, dividing this total by 
12 and multiplying the result by 2. Once the new customer has had continuous service for a 12-
month period, the amount of the deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any difference 
between the projected and actual amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional 
amount that may be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

(3) A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and paid in even 
installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between $50 and $150 and three 
(3) months' for deposits over $150, which may be granted at the Company's discretion. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 

Third Revised Volume No. 1 

4. Customer Deposits (Continued) 

C. Refund of Deposits 

First Revised Sheet No. 13.1 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 13.1 

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous service 
for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refund the residential customer's deposits and shall, 
at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for nonresidential 
deposits, providing the customer has not. in the preceding 12 months, (a) made more than one 
late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days fi·om the date of mailing or delivery by 
the utility). (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, ( c ) been disconnected for non-payment, 
or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized 
manner. Company may, at its option, refund a deposit in less than 23 months. 

D. Interest on Deposits 

Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account mmually in accordm1ce 
with the cmTent effective mles and regulation of the Commission. Three percent (3%) per annum will be 
credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers qualifYing Lmder Section (C) above when the 
Company elects not to refund such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company 
shall credit annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers 
qualifying for refund under Section (C) until the Co111111ission sets a new interest rate applicable 
to the Company. 

E. New or Additional Deposits 

Company may require, upon written notice to an existing customer of not less than 30 days, a 
deposit (including guaranty, letter of credit or surety bond) where previously waived or 
retumed, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of cmrent bills. Such notice for a 
deposit shall be separate and apmt from any bill for service an shall explain the reason for the 
deposit; provided, however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall not exceed an 
amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing periods for the 12-month 
period immediately prior to the date of notice. The thilty (30) day notice shall not apply when 
service is being reestablished after discontinuance of service for non-payment. In the event the 
customer has had service for less than 12 months, then the Company shall base its new or 
additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available. 

F. Retention ofDeposits 

Retention by Company. prior to final settlement, of said deposit shall not be considered as a 
payment or pmi payment of any bill for service. Company shall, however apply said deposit 
against unpaid bills for service. In such case, Customer shall be required to restore deposit to 
original amount. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company 

F. P S.C. Gas Tariff 

Third Revised Volume No. I 
Seventh MxtH Revised Sheet No. 13 

Cancels Sixth H-ltlt Revised S heel No. 13 

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continuedj 
3. Election ofRate Schedules (Continued) 

Upon notification of any material change in Customer's installation or load connections, Company will 
a%ist in detennining if a change in rates is desirable, but, unless required by substantial changes in the 
Customer's installation, not more than one (I) such change in rates will be made within any twelve ( 12) 
month period. 

Company will require a written contract with special guarantee from Applicants whose unusual 

characteristics ofloacl would require excessive investment in facilities or whose requirements for 
service are of a special nature. 

4. Customer Deposits 

A Deposit Required 

Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4-B, the customer shall 
make a deposit. The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformitv with the 
requirements of Section 366.05! I )(c), Florida Statutes. as follows: 

(I) The ameHRk>l'-!he-tflitial defJesit, ifrequirea may-Re~IIHiffiE>ooHieeessa~f 
e!Jafg€£-ffiF-Sewie&feF-twe-f.l-t-mentiJ.'.s-iwerage-billings-te-lle-£altulated-eitl~eE 

+------ Formatted: Justified, Bulleted + Level: 1 + 
ave;ags-Billings-feHI1e elass ef Cl!slem~eentiiii-BH!E>n-resiaeHtia!f-- Aligned at: 1.25" + Indent at: 1.5" 

- <-------r Formatted: Justified, Bulleted +Level: 1 + 
~erage-hitlings-llase<l-ell--!He-tyf~EJUifJmeHIAlfflianees-itl-5efViee-flf-te--lle-jt~o~t-inte Aligned at: 1.25" + Indent at: 1.5" 
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--------ltl-ffie-ffi>se.Hee-eJ:.histeFieal-ittfefRla~e-tleJmsiktmeHRkhal-1-be-tlel'effil-iHea-by-the 
follewing sehedHl~ 

Rate-Glassi.fieffiien 
ResideAtial 
l~tial-Generatef-Gnly 

Genemi-SeRqee-i­
fjeneflll-&ewiee-+FaRSflefta!ien+­
Genemi-Se~ 
Genefi\-1,\;erv i ee TratiSJml'tatffitl-2--­
Gemmerei-ai-G(meraler-GHiy 
hiFge-J.lel-ufiH~-SeRqee 

Large Velume Transpol'ta~~ 
-lnteFfUfJtible Sen·ice 
Jnt~ptibi€-Se~nspel'tatien-Sewiee 

Gas Lighting SeR•iee 
Gas bightiAg-+FaRSfleFla!ien-Sewiee 
Natural Gas Vehicle SeR•iee 

J Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President 
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Florida Pub! ic Utilities Company 
F.P.S.C. Gas Tariff 

Third Revised Volume No. I 
Seventh &tlftfl Revised Sheet No. 13 

Cancels Sixth F-i4{h Revised Sheet No. 13 

( l) For an existing account or premise the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of 
average actual charges, calculMed bv adding the monthly charges 11-om the 1?-month period 
immediately before the clute any change in the deposit is sought, dividing this total by 12, and 
multiplying the result by 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 months of actual charges. 
the deposit shall be calculated bv adding the available monthlv chames, dividing this total by the 
number of months available, and multiplving the result by 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of 
projected charges. calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges, dividing this total by 
12 and multiplying the result bv 2. Once the new customer has had continuous service for a 12-
month period. the amount of the deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any ditference 
between the projected and actual amounts must be resolved bv the customer paying any additional 
amount that may be billed bv the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

llibB A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and paid in 
even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between $50 and $150 and 
three (3) month's for deposits over $150, which may be granted at the Company's discretion. 

J Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President 
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4. Customer Deposits (Continued) 

c. Refund of Deposits 

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous service 
for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refi.md the residential customer's deposit~ and shall, 
at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for nonresidential 
deposits, providing the customer has not. in the preceding 12 months, (a) made more than one 
late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of mailing or delivery by 
the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, ( c ) been disconnected for non-payment, 
or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized 
manner. Company may. at its option, refund a deposit in less than 23months. 

D. Interest on Deposits 

Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account annually in accordance 
with the cun·ent ell'ective rule.~ and regulation of the Commission. TI1rce percent (3%) per annum will be 
credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers qualifying under Section (C) above when the 
Company elects not to refund such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company 
shall credit annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers 
qualifYing for refi.md under Section (C) until the Commi~sion sets a new interest rate applicable 
to the Company. 

E. New or Additional Deposits 

Company may require, upon reaseAaa~ written notice to an existing customer of not less 
than 30 days, stK'A-H~eing separate and aJlart from HR)' ail! for serviee, a new deposit 
(inc lu d i n g guaranty I e t t e r of credit or surety bond) where previously 
waived or returned, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current bills;-~ 
Such notice for a deposit shall be separate and apart from any bill 
fo r s e r v i c e a n s h a II e x p I a i n t h e r e a so n f o r t h e d e p o s it: provided, 
however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the 
average actual charges for service for two billing periods for the 12- month period 
immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirty 130) day notice shall not apply when 
sen> ice is being reestablished after discontinuance of service for non-payment. In the event 
the customer has had service for less than 12 montlK then the Company shall base its new or 
additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available. 

F. Retention of Deposits 

Retention by Company, prior to final settlement. of said deposit shall not be considered as a 
payment or part payment of any bill for service. Company shall, however apply said deposit 
against unpaid bills for service. In such case, Customer shall be required to restore deposit to 
original amount. 

I Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: J.U L 26 20 12 
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Upon notification of any material change in Customers installation or load connections, Company 
will assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but, tmless required by substantial 
changes in the Customer's installation, not more than one (1) such change in rates will be made 
within any twelve (12) month period. 

Corrpany vvill require a ~ritten contract Vvith special guarantee from Applicants vvhose unusual 
characteristics of load ~uld require excessive investn"Ent in facilities or \\hose requirem~nts for service 
are of a special nature. 

4. Customer Dewsits 

A Deposit Required 

lliess credit is otherVvise established in accordance with Section 4-B, the custon"Er 
shall rrnke a deposit. 1be am::mnt of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with 
the requiren"Ents of Section 366.05(1)(c), Florida Statutes as follo\1\S: 

(1) For an existing account or premise, the total deposit may not exceed~ (2) rronths of 
average actual charges, calculated by adding the rronthly charges from the 12-rronth period 
imll"Ediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought, dividing this total by 12, 
multiplying the result by 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 rronths of actual 
charges, the deposit shall be calculated by adding the available rronthly charges, dividing 
this total by the number of rronths available, and multiplying the result by 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed~ (2) rronths of 
projected charges, calculated by adding the 12 rronths of projected charges, dividing this total 
by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. O:x:e the newcustolll!r has had continuous service for 
a 12-n:onth period, the an:ount of the deposit shall be recalculated using actual data Any 
difference beMeen the projected and actual an:ounts must be resolved by the custon"Er paying 
any additional an:ount that may be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

(3) A residential custon"Er may request the an:ount of the initial deposit be billed and paid in even 
installll"Ents over a period of~ (2) rronth's for deposit an:ounts betv\een $50 and $150 and 
three (3) rronth' s for deposits over $150, W:lich may be granted at the Corrpany' s discretion. 

Issued By: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: 
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4. Customer Deposits 

(Continued) Refund of 

Deposits 

C. After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous 
service for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refund the residential customer's 
deposits and shall, at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified 
below for nonresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, in the preceding 12 
months, (a) made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days 
from the date of mailing or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a 
bank, ( c ) been disconnected for non-payment, or at any time, (d) tampered with the 
meter, or (e) used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. Company may, at its 
option. refund a deposit in less than 23 months. 

D. Interest on Deposits 
Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account 
annually in accordance with the current effective rules and regulation of the 
Commission. Three percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually on deposits of 
Residential Consumers qualifying under section (C) above when the Company elects 
not to refund such deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit 
annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers 
qualifying for refund under Section (C) until the Commission sets a new interest rate 
applicable to the Company. No customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his 
deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence 
for a continuous period of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive interest from 
the day of the commencement of the customer relationship and the placement of 
deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of service. 

E. New or Additional Deposits 

Company may require, upon written notice to an existing customer of not less than 30 
days, a deposit (including guaranty, letter of credit or surety bond) where previously 
waived or returned, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current bills. 
Such notice for a deposit shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall 
explain the reason for the deposit provided, however, that the total amount of the 
required deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for 
service for two billing periods for the 12- month period immediately prior to the date of 
notice. The thirty (30) day notice shall not apply when service is being reestablished 
after discontinuance of service for non-payment. In the event the customer has had 
service for less than 12 months, then the Company shall base its new or additional 
deposit upon the average acnml monthly billing available. 

F. Retention ofDeposits 
Retention by Company, prior to final settlement. of said deposit shall not be considered 
as a payment or part payment of any bill for service. Company shall, however apply 
said deposit against unpaid bills for service. In such case, Customer shall be 
required to restore deposit to original amount. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: 
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(2) For a new service or premise request the total deposit mav not exceed two (2) months of projected 
charges calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charges, dividing this total by 12, and 
multiplying the result by 2. Once the new customer has had continuous service for a 12-month 
period. the amount of the deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the 
projected and actual amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount that 
may be billed bv the utility or the utili tv returning any overcharge. 

(llJ~-i A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and paid 
in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between 
$50 and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits over $150, which may be granted at 
the Company's discretion. 
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Upon notification of ruw matelial chru1ge in Customers installation or load connections, Compru1y 
will assist in determining if a chru1ge in rates is desirable, but, tmless required by substantial 
changes in the Customer's installation, not more than one (1) such change in rates will be made 
within any twelve (12) month period. 

Company v.m require a "'Iitten contmct with special guarantee nun Applicants v.ha;e wmsual 
chmactelislics ofload '~ould require excessive investnent in h'lCilities or "'hose requirerrents for 
setvic:e are of a speci<~ nature. 

4. Customer Deposits 

A IX!x:osit Required 

lilless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4-B, the custorrer 
shall 1mke a deposit. TI1e ru1nml of the de~it shall be calculated in conf01mity "'ith the 
requirenents of Section 366.05( l)(c)_ Florida :'>'tatutes as :fbllov.s: 

~t-eF---IRe--ffi~~~o~ired ~~· ROt exceed <m--afflSHflt-H~ver 
eharg~o'S tff.seFviee for tv.o (2) JIDRtiH-aYemge-BiHiHgs--te-00-caleulated-eitHeF. 

-------pre¥tell&-billiRgs-al---tRe Gerviee ad~ 
average biltffigs-fur the elass of Custemer (residen~F-AO!l-R'Siaeffiialt-

• -averag~iltffigs--balied-Bn-the--typ!HlH>ttffiJ'mffi!t'aJ3f)lianeoo-in-sef¥iee-ef-IH-betJHHHtH-Ser-vi'*-" 

l-H-!Ae-absenee-ef-histnFi€llhffiernlafinfl;--llliHiepnsif-amntHlt.-shall-be-ootefffitned--by-the 
ffil.l~ooeduW. 

I~te-C--IassffieaEien 
Resieent-ial 
GeHeHtl--Sef¥i€e-l­
Gellerai--Sewi~oflal-ioo-l­
bttFge-Velttme-.'teR-i€e 
barge--¥BlttHle-+mns~eFWEie!l-SeMee 
Natural Gas Vehi~'*"*'-' 

lliit-ial-tleJ?eSit--AmeHH~ 
$-----+hl-,{)Q 
$ 6·WO() 
:t 6•10.00 
~l~Q 
$----¥l~() 

~00,00 

ill For an existing account or premise the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of average 
actual charges calculated by adding the monthly charges from the 12-month period immediately 
before the date anv change in the deposit is soughulividing this total by 12, multiplying the result 
by 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 months of actual charges. the deposit shall be 
calculated bv adding the available monthly charges dividing this total by the number of months 
available. and multiplying the result bv 2. 
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4. Customer Deposits 

(Continued) Refund of 

C. After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous 
service for a period of 23 months. the utility shall refund the residential customer's 
deposits and shall, at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified 
below for nonresidential deposits. providing the customer has not. in the preceding 12 
months, (a) made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days 
from the date of mailing or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a 
bank. (c) been disconnected for non-payment. or at any time, (d) tampered with the 
meter, or (e) used service in a fraudulent or unauthorized mannc.r. Company may. at its 
option, refund a deposit in less than 23 months. 

D. Interest on Deposits 
Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account 
annually in accordance with the current effective rules and regulation of the 
Commission. Three percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually on deposits of 
Residential Consumers qualifying under section (C) above when the Company elects 
not to refund such deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit 
annually three percent (3%) per armum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers 
qualifying for refund under Section (C) until the Commission sets a new interest rate 
applicable to the Company. No customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his 
deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence 
for a continuous period of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive interest trom 
the day of the commencement of the customer relationship and the placement of 
deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of service. 

E. New or Additional Deposits 

Company may require, upon re-nwnabl<! written notice to an existing 
customer of not less than 30 days, sueh notiee being sepaff\t{!----HR~aft----ffem 

aRy---bill--feF---!i<!FV·tee, a -fl~¥- deposit (including guaranty, letter of credit or surety 
bond) where previously waived or returned. or an additional deposi~ in order to 
secure payment of current bills;-. S u c h notice for a deposit s h a II be 
separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the 
reason for the deposit· provided, however, that the total amount of the required 
deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for service 
for two billing periods for the 12- month period immediately prior to the date of 
notice. The t hi rt v ( 3 0 l day notice s h a II not a p pI v w h c n service is 
being r e est a b I ish e d after disco n t i 11 u an c e of service for non­
p a v men t. In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 months, then 
the Company shall base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly 
billing available. 

F. Retention of Deposits 
Retention by Company, prior to final settlement, of said deposit shall not be considered 
as a payment or pmt payment of any bill for service. Company shall, however apply 
said deposit against unpaid bills for service. In such case, Customer shall be 
required to restore deposit to original amount. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: -9EC 03 2013 
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Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section III A, a customer 
shall make a deposit. The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with 
the requirements of Section 366.05(1)(c). Florida Statutes, as follows: 

(1) For an existing account or premise, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months 
of average actual charges, calculated by adding the monthly charges from the 12-
month period immediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought, 
dividing this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. If the account or premise 
has less than 12 months of actual charges, the deposit shall be calculated by adding 
the available monthly charges, dividing this total by the number of months available, 
and multiplying the result by 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) 
months of projected charges, calculated by adding the 12 months of projected 
charges, dividing this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. Once the new 
customer has had continuous service for a 12-month period, the amount of the 
deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected 
and actual amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount 
that may be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

(3) A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and 
paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts 
between $50 and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits over $150, which may be 
granted at the Company's discretion. 

C. RECORD OF DEPOSIT. With respect to a cash deposit, Company will keep records to 
show: 

(1) The name of Customer making the deposit; 

(2) The premises occupied by Customer; 

(3) The date and amount of the deposit; and 

( 4) Each transaction concerning the deposit, such as, interest payments, interest 
credited, or similar transactions. 

Issued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective: 



Florida Public Utilities Company, Indiantown Division 
Original Volume No.2 

Third Revised Sheet No. 48 
Cancels Second Sheet No. 48 

INTEREST ON DEPOSIT. Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a 
Consumers account annually in accordance with the current effective rules and 
regulations of the Commission. Three percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually 
on deposits of Residential Consumers qualifying under Section III. E. when the Company 
elects not to refund such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall 
credit annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers 
qualifying for refund under Section III.E. until the Commission sets a new interest rate 
applicable to the Company. No customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his 
deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence for 
a continuous period of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive interest from the 
day of the commencement of the customer relationship and the placement of deposit. 
Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of service. 

E. REFUND OF DEPOSIT. 

(1) After a Residential Customer has established a satisfactory payment record and 
has had continuous service for a period of not less than twenty-three (23) months, 
the Company shall refund the Residential Customer's deposit and shall, at its 
option, either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified in Section III. D. 
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS, for non-residential deposits provided that the 
Customer has not in the preceding twelve (12) months: (a) made more than one 
late payment of the bill, (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been 
disconnected for non-payment, (d) tampered with the meter, or, (e) used service in 
a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. 

(2) Upon termination of Transportation Service, Company shall credit the amount of 
any cash deposit and accrued interest thereon against the final amount due 
Company from Customer, and the balance, if any, shall be returned to Customer 
no later than ten (1 0) working days after the final bill for service is rendered. 

F. RECEIPT FOR CASH DEPOSIT. A non-transferable receipt will be issued to a 
Customer for any cash deposit and means provided so that such Customer may claim the 
deposit if the receipt is lost. When a new or additional cash deposit is required under 
Section III. G, of this Tariff, a Customer's canceled check or validated bill coupon may 
serve as a deposit receipt. 

G. NEW OR ADDITIONAL DEPOSITS. Company may require, upon written notice to an 
existing customer of not less than thirty (30) days, a deposit, (including guaranty, letter 
of credit or surety bond) where previously waived or returned, or an additional deposit in 
order to secure payment of current bills. Such notice for a deposit shall be separate and 
apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason for the deposit; provided, 
however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall 
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not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing 
periods for the 12-month period immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirty (30) 
day notice shall not apply when service is being reestablished after discontinuance of 
service for non-payment. In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 
months, then Company will base the amount of the new or additional deposit upon the 
average actual monthly billing available. 

H. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE. If a Customer's check for the deposit amount is 
returned to the Company and not paid by the drawer's bank, the Company shall follow 
the procedures set forth in Section 832.07, Florida Statutes. Termination of 
Transportation Service shall not be made for failure to pay such returned check charge. 

IV. BILLING 

A. BILLING PERIODS. Each Customer's Meter shall be read at regular intervals. 
Recorded meter readings for Individual Transportation Service Customers shall be 
provided to the Customer, and Customer's Agent if so authorized by Customer. Recorded 
Meter readings for all Customer Accounts in the Aggregated Transportation Service 
Customer Pool shall be provided to the Pool Manager. Applicable meter readings shall be 
included by the Company on all bills rendered to the Customer. Bills for Monthly 
Imbalance Quantities, and other charges as provide in this tariff, related to Aggregated 
Transportation Service for Customers assigned to the Customer Pool shall be billed to the 
Customer, Customer's Agent or Pool Manager, as applicable. All bills shall be rendered 
on a regular monthly basis, as soon as practical after determination of their amount. 

B. PAYMENT. Bills are due and payable at the office of the Company in accordance with 
the FPSC rules and regulations, and the requirements of this section. 

(1) Customers may choose to pay their bill in person or by mail no later than twenty 
(20) days from the date of mailing by the Company. 

(2) Company may offer an electronic direct bank debit payment option. If such a 
payment option is offered, Customers may choose to participate in the program by 
completing an agreement with the Company. Customers choosing this payment 
method agree that the Company may debit their bank account for the balance due 
on the Customer's Transportation Service account on the fifteenth (15th) day 
following the date of mailing by the Company. 

C. PARTIAL MONTH. Upon commencement of Transportation Service less than fifteen 
(15) days prior to a regular monthly billing date and when Transportation 
Service continues thereafter to the same Customer at the same address where Customers 
are receiving Transportation Service on monthly rate schedules, no 

Issued by: JeffHouseholder, President Effective: 
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B. Deposits Required 

Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section III A, a 
customer shall make a deposit. The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in 

conformity with the requirements of Section 366.05(l)(c). Florida Statutes. as follows: 

• 
• 
• 

(1) The amount of the initial deposit, if required may not exceed an amount 
necessary to cover charges for service for tvio (2) month's average billings to 
e calculated either: 

previous billings at the service address; 
average billings for the class of Customer (residential Ol'--!ffin residential); 
average billings based on the type of equipment/appliances in serYice or 

-------tte-o-ebe--j7Ht into servi'*' 

(l) 

In-the absence of historical information, the depoott-amount shall be 
determined by the following sell~ 

Rate Classification 

Residential 

Commercial Large 

ffiEktstrtitl 

Natural Gas Vehicle Service 

Initial Deem:it Amolffit 

~· 

'" 112.00 

$ 841+.-GU 

$ 2.0·11.00 

~· 

'" 2.0·11.00 

$ ;z,§{Hl.OO 

For an existing account or premise. the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months 
of average actual charges, calculated by adding the monthly charges from the 12-
month period immediately before the date any change in the deposit is sought, 

dividing this total by 12, <md multiplying the result by 2. If the account m· premise 
has less than 12 months of actual charges, the deposit shall be calculated bv adding 
the available monthly charges. dividing this total by the number of months available. 

and multiplYing the result bv 2. 

(2) For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) 
months of projected chm·ges, calculated by adding the 12 months of projected char2.es, 

dividing this total by I 2, and multiplying the result by2. Once the new customer 
has had continuous service for a 12-month period. the amount of the deposit shall be 
recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actual 
amounts must be resolved by the customer payin2. anv additional amount that may 

be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 
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.(Jl_Rj A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed 
and paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit 
amounts between $50 and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits over 
$150, which may be granted at the Company's discretion. 

C. RECORD OF DEPOSIT. With respect to a cash deposit, Company will keep records to 
show: 

(I) The name of Customer making the deposit; 

(2) The premises occupied by Customer; 

(3) The date and amount of the deposit; and 

( 4) Each transaction concerning the deposit, such as, interest payments, interest 
credited, or similar transactions. 
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INTEREST ON DEPOSIT. Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a 
Consumers account annually in accordance with the current effective rules and 
regulations of the Commission. Three percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually 
on deposits of Residential Consumers qualifying under Section III. E. when the Company 
elects not to refund such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall 
credit annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers 
qualifying for refund under Section III.E. until the Commission sets a new interest rate 
applicable to the Company. No customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his 
deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence for 
a continuous period of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive interest from the 
day of the commencement of the customer relationship and the placement of deposit. 
Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontinuance of service. 

E. REFUND OF DEPOSIT. 

( 1) After a Residential Customer has established a satisfactory payment record and 
has had continuous service for a period of not less than twenty-three (23) months, 
the Company shall refund the Residential Customer's deposit and shall, at its 
option, either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified in Section III. D. 
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS, for non-residential deposits provided that the 
Customer has not in the preceding twelve (12) months: (a) made more than one 
late payment of the bill, (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been 
disconnected for non-payment, (d) tampered with the meter, or, (e) used service in 
a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. 

(2) Upon te1mination of Transportation Service, Company shall credit the amount of 
any cash deposit and accrued interest thereon against the final amount due 
Company from Customer, and the balance, if any, shall be returned to Customer 
no later than ten (1 0) working days after the final bill for service is rendered. 

F. RECEIPT FOR CASH DEPOSIT. A non-transferable receipt will be issued to a 
Customer for any cash deposit and means provided so that such Customer may claim the 
deposit if the receipt is lost. When a new or additional cash deposit is required under 
Section III. G, of this Tariff, a Customer's canceled check or validated bill coupon may 
serve as a deposit receipt. 

G. NEW OR ADDITIONAL DEPOSITS. Company may require, upon reasonable written 
notice to an existing customer of not less than thi1iy (30) days, ten (10) days, such request 
or notice being separate and apmt from any bill for Transportation Service, a ne'.v cash 
deposit, (including guaranty, letter of credit or surety bond} Ewhere previously waived or 
returned), or an additional c-ash-deposit (or increase in the amount of a guaranty, letter of 
credit or surety bond), in order to secure payment of current bills~. Such notice for a 
deposit shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason 
for the deposit; provided, however, that the total amount of the required eash deposit 9f 

other security shall 
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not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing 
periods for the 12-month period immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirty (30) 
ten ( 1 0) day notice shall not apply when service is being reestablished after 
discontinuance of service for non-payment. In the event the customer has had If 
Customer has received Transportation Service service for less than 12 months, then 
Company will base the amount of the new or additional eash-deposit or other secarity 
upon the average actual monthly billing available. 

H. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE. If a Customer's check for the deposit amount is 
returned to the Company and not paid by the drawer's bank, the Company shall follow 
the procedures set forth in Section 832.07, Florida Statutes. Termination of 
Transportation Service shall not be made for failure to pay such returned check charge. 

IV. BILLING 

A. BILLING PERIODS. Each Customer's Meter shall be read at regular intervals. 
Recorded meter readings for Individual Transportation Service Customers shall be 
provided to the Customer, and Customer's Agent if so authorized by Customer. Recorded 
Meter readings for all Customer Accounts in the Aggregated Transportation Service 
Customer Pool shall be provided to the Pool Manager. Applicable meter readings shall be 
included by the Company on all bills rendered to the Customer. Bills for Monthly 
Imbalance Quantities, and other charges as provide in this tariff, related to Aggregated 
Transportation Service for Customers assigned to the Customer Pool shall be billed to the 
Customer, Customer's Agent or Pool Manager, as applicable. All bills shall be rendered 
on a regular monthly basis, as soon as practical after determination of their amount. 

B. PAYMENT. Bills are due and payable at the office of the Company in accordance with 
the FPSC rules and regulations, and the requirements of this section. 

(1) Customers may choose to pay their bill in person or by mail no later than twenty 
(20) days from the date of mailing by the Company. 

(2) Company may offer an electronic direct bank debit payment option. If such a 
payment option is offered, Customers may choose to participate in the program by 
completing an agreement with the Company. Customers choosing this payment 
method agree that the Company may debit their bank account for the balance due 
on the Customer's Transportation Service account on the fifteenth (15th) day 
following the date of mailing by the Company. 

C. PARTIAL MONTH. Upon commencement of Transportation Service less than fifteen 
(15) days prior to a regular monthly billing date and when Transportation 
Service continues thereafter to the same Customer at the same address where Customers 
are receiving Transportation Service on monthly rate schedules, no 
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H. DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS 
If a prospective Consumer does not satisfy one of the creditworthiness criteria 
defined in Section G, then payment of an initial deposit shall be required 
according to the following criteria: 

1. Deposit Required 

The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the 
requirements of Section 366.05(1)(c), Florida Statutes as follows: 

a. For an existing account or premise, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) 
months of average actual charges, calculated by adding the monthly charges 
from the 12-month period immediately before the date any change in the 
deposit is sought, dividing this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. If 
the account or premise has less than 12 months the deposit shall be calculated 
by adding the available monthly charges, dividing this total by the number of 
months available, and multiplying the result by 2. 

b. For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) 
months of projected charges, calculated by the 12 months of projected 
charges, dividing this total by 12, and multiplying the result by 2. Once the 
new customer has had continuous service for a 12-month period, the amount 
of deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the 
projected and actual amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any 
additional amount that may be billed by the utility or the utility returning any 
overcharge. 

c. A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed 
and paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit 
amounts between $50 and $150 and three (3) month's for deposits amounts 
over $150, which may be granted at the Company's discretion. 
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The Company may require, upon written notice to an existing customer of not less than 
thirty (30) days, a deposit (including guaranty, letter of credit or surety bond) where 
previously waived or returned, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of 
cunent bills. Such notice for a deposit shall be separate and apmi from any bill for 
service and shall explain the reason for the deposit; provided, however, that the total 
amount of the required new or additional deposit shall not exceed an ammmt equal to the 
average actual charges for service for two (2) billing periods during the twelve (12) 
month period immediately prior to the date of notice. The (30) day notice shall not 
apply when service is being reestablished after discontinuance of service for non­
payment. In the event the Consumer has had service less than twelve (12) months, then 
the utility shall base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly 
billing available. 

I. INTEREST ON DEPOSITS 
Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account annually in 
accordance with the current efiective rules and regulations of the Commission. Three 

percent (3%) per atmum will be credited annually on deposits of Residential Consumers 

qualifying under Section II.J.l. when the Company elects not to refund such a deposit after 

twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit annually three percent (3%) per 

annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers qualifying for refund under Section 

II.J.l. until the Commission sets a new interest rate applicable to the Company. No 

customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a customer 

relationship and the deposit have been in existence for a continuous period of six months, 

then he shall be entitled to receive interest from the day of the commencement of the 

customer relationship and the placement of deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest 

upon discontinuance of service. 

J. REFUND OF DEPOSITS 

1. With Satisfactory Payment Record 
After a Residential Consumer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had 
continuous service for a period of not less than 23 months, the Company 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

H. DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS 
If a prospective Consumer does not satisfy one of the creditworthiness criteria 
defined in Section G, then payment of an initial deposit shall be required 
according to the following criteria: 

1. Deposit Required 

The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the 
requirements of Section 366.05( 1 )(c). Florida Statutes as follows: 

a. The amo:int ofthe initial deposit, if required may not exeeecl an amoH-Ht 
necessary to eover charges for service for two (2) month's average billings to llo 
calculated either: 

-----J7revtBus--l3illings at the serviee address; 

• average billings fm-#te class of Customer (residential Ol'--11~ent-ia+f,- .-------{Formatted: Tab stops: 1", Left+ 1.19", Left 

• average billings based-en-the-tyj3e of equipmefl-hlawliances in service to be-put+------ Formatted: Right: -0.01", Line spacing: 1.5 
lines, Tab stops: 1.13", Left + 1.31", Left 

into service. 

±n-th o-altsenee o f hi stor iea!-tn-feftnat-ien;--the-tlej'os#-amettnt-s-hal+-Be 
aetermined by tho following scheaule: 

Rate Classitieati-en 
fT8-+ 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

FT8--4 
~~ 

FT8-B 
~ 

¥+8--& 
FTS-9-
FT8--W 
FT8--l-+ 
~ 
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a. For an existing account or premise, the total deposit may not exceed two (2) months of 
average actual charges, calculated by adding the monthlv charges from the 12-monlh period 
immediately before the date anv change in the deposit is sought. dividing this total by 12, and 
multiplying the result bv 2. If the account or premise has less than 12 months of actual 

charges, the deposit shall be calculated bv adding the available monthlv charges, 
dividing this totnl by the number of months available, and multiplying the 
result by 2. 

has 

b. For a new service or premise request, the total deposit may not exceed two C2tm 
months of projected charges, c<~lculated by the 12 months of projected chan!.es, 
dividing this total by 12. and multiplying the result b 2. Once the new customer 
had continuous service for a I 2-month period, the amount of deposit shall be 
recalculated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actual 
amounts must be resolved bv the customer paying any additional amount that nwy 
be billed bv the utility or the utility returning any overcharge. 

c. a. A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be 
lillled and paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between $50 and $150 and three (3 )month's for deposits amounts over $150, which may be granted at the Company's discretion. 
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c. Request-f-er BilliHg of Initiat---f.}wosit AmouHt 
Prospective Residential Consllln ers may--retftiest to be 
billed for the amount or the iHilial deposit. A bill for 
J')ffiS!300ti-ve-Residential CoHsumer's initial clepes-i-t------i-5 
due------ttflOH receipt aHd shall be coHsidered deliHtftien-1 
by the CompaHy at the expiration of seven (7) days 
from---t-he dale of mai-1-ffi<.J by the Company. Delinquent 
aweunts---afe----R-UbjeeH~ec-t-i-eR---R-,-D-i-scoflti.nuaHee-e-f 

TraHsportation Service. 

2. New or Additional Deposits 
The Company may require, upon reat;onable written notice to an existing customer 
of not less than thirty (30) days, such request or notice being separate aHd apart from 
any bill for Transportation Service, a HeW--deposit (inc I u ding guaranty, 
letter of credit or suretv bond) \vherepreviouslywaivedorreturned,oran 
additional deposit, in order to secure payment of cuJTent billst. Such notice for a 
deposit shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason 
for the deposit: provided, however, that the total amount of the required new or 
additional deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for 
Transportation ~~ervice for two (2) billing periods during the twelve (12) month 
period immediately prior to the date of notice. The ( 3 0) day notice s h a II 
not aoolv when service is being reestablished after 
cl i s con t i n u an c e o f s e r vi c e f o r non - pay 111 e n t. In the event the 
Consumer has had service less than twelve (12) months, then the utility shall base its 
new or additional deposit upon the average actt1al monthly billing available. 

I. INTEREST ON DEPOSITS 
Two percent (2%) per annum interest will be credited to a Consumer's account annually in 
accordance with the current effective rules and regulations of the Commission. Three 
percent (3%) per annum will be credited annually on deposit~ of Residential Consumers 
qualifying under Section II.J.l. when the Company elects not to refund such a deposit after 
twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit annually three percent (3%) per 
annum on deposits of non-Residential Consumers qualifying tor refund under Section 
II.J.l. until the Commission sets a new interest rate applicable to the Company. No 
customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a customer 
relationship and the deposit have been in existence for a continuous period of six months, 
then he shall be entitled to receive interest from the clay of the commencement of the 
customer relationship and the placement of deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest 
upon discontinuance of service. 
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After a Residential Consumer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had 
continuous service for a period of not less than 23 months, the Company 
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